deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its
powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the Company be and is
hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, up to 55,00,000 (Fifty
Five Lakh) warrants (hereinafter referred to as “convertible warrants”) of the Company, at a price of Rs. 10/- per
warrant each convertible into 1 (One) Equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each at par aggregating to not more
than Rs. 5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) to the proposed allottees as mentioned below on
preferential basis for cash in form and in a manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations and other applicable laws on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion